
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Reimbursing the Vernonia
Rural Fire Protection District Pursuant to
oRS 275.275(2) oRDER NO. 111 - 2002

)

)

)

)

)
)

[Decembe r 2002 Distribution]

WHEREAS, on December 29,1994, the Board of County Commissioners adopted
Order No. 338-94 which, among otherthings, authorized theVernonia Rural Fire Protection
District (RFPD) to apply for reimbursement for a portion of their operational costs due to
the impaction on the District by naturalgas exploration, development, transportation and
storage in the Mist gas fields; and

WHEREAS, this reimbursement would be made to the Vernonia Rural Fire
Protection District out of the proceeds received pursuant to ORS 275.275(2); and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2002, the Vernonia RFPD submitted a list of
budgeted expenditures for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with the corresponding
percentage which is a result of impaction in the amount of $30,097.50 certified to be for
the costs described above; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed and approved these costs, and the Columbia
County Treasurer has verified said costs; and

WHEREAS, the relevant billings, certification, approvaland verification referred to
above are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as follows:

Certificate and Cost Bi1l..............
Review and Approval ................
Verification .............

.. Exhibit A
... Exhibit B
.. Exhibit C; and

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available for reimbursement for impaction at this
time is $17,089.75 and by prior authorization, Vernonia RFPD is entitled to 34o/o of those
funds; and

WHEREAS, this matter is now before the Board of County Commissioners for
approval of reimbursement in the amount of $5,810.51 which is the allowable amount of
reimbursementforthe above-mentioned costs approved pursuantto Order No. 338-94 and
Order No. 109-2002;

oRDER NO. 111 - 2002 Vernonia lmpact Page 1



NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

Vernonia RFPD shall be reimbursed in the amount of $5,810.51as a portion of their
operational costs due to impaction on the district by naturalgas exploration, development,
transportation and storage in the Mist gas fields, as described in the attached Exhibit A.

DATED tnis / ffrday of December ,2002.

OF COUNW COMMISSIONERS
F LUMBIA , OREGON

Approved as to form By:

By:

By:

By: Cru*tul.-L,e
Otticf of Cou nty po uirse I

Comm

s : \couNsEr,\eAs\ rMpAcr\2 0 02 \vERNoNrA\DEc 02 oRDER. wpd

oRDER NO. 1 11 - 2002 Vernonia lmpact Page 2



FRON : UERNONIH RFPD Fex N0. : 5@3 429 ?9A@ Dec. t2 2@@2 E9:E9FN P3

E)G{IBIT A

CERTIFICATE

On behalf of the Vernonia Rural Fire Protection District, wc certify that the
attached "Exhibit A" is a listing of budgeted cxpenditures for the 2001-2002 fi.scal year
along with the corresponding perccntage, which is a result of *Impactiod' 

oD the district.
This "Impaction" is due to the natural gas exploration, developmento transportation and
storagp in the Mst gas fields. It has been dEterrnined that a portion of these operation
costs aro reimbunable under ORS 275.275 (2) (b).

Dated this 10th day of December 2002

VERNONIA RURAL FIRE
PROTECTION DISTzuCT

Steve Board

Paul Epler,



FRON : UERNONIH RFPD

Engine

Rescue

FRX NO. : 543 429 29gg Dec. LZ ?gAZ @9:1ARH P6

It can be argued that whils ths cost is due to readiness, the comrnunity benetits by having
this additional equipment and trained staff for the purposc of Impactiou incidents. With
adjushrents for this, the cost of maintairting a state ol'readiness is at least 15% of general

operation.

cpsT or oPERATION

The following is a listing of budgeted expenditures for the 20021003 fiscal year and the
oorresponding percerrtage" which is a result of "'Impaction".

2001-2002 Budqet . ,, ,, -,.. Tpt*l EqCeet 15% lmqs4tipJ

Persoual Services $ 92,550 $ 13,882.50

Materials and Services $ 58,250 $ 10,237.50

Capitol Outlfly $ 10,t00 $ I,620

Conringencies $14,5s0 $2,1.t2.50

Sub Total $ 186"150 $27,922.50

Note: The amorut of impact firnds will affect the number of years our new equipment

will be in service,

s230,ooo

$ 3t,000

20 year depr,eciation

$ I1,500

$ 1,900

$ 600

$ s00

15% Imnaction

$ 1,725

$ 2t5

$go

$zs

Box Conversion $ 12,000

Utility Change over $ t0,000

Total $290.000 $ 14,500

Total amount requested tbr reimbursement $ 30,097-50

$ 2,175



c$L{ilvtiilF cttilr{TT

ORE€ON

FROM

DATE

TO

EXHIBIT B

Board of Commissioners
Countv CourthouseO St. Helens. Oreoon 97051-20960503-397-4322Ofax 503-397-7243

Commissioner Rita Bernhard Jan Greenhalgh, Board Secretary
Commissioner Anthony Hyde
Commissioner Joe Corsiglia

MEMORANDUM

Paulette Kuiper, Treasurer

Board of Commissioners

December 13,2002

RE Review and Determination Regarding Vernonia Rural Fire
Protection District's December 12,2002. Request for
Reimbursement, Certificate and Cost Bill

The Board of County Commissioners has reviewed the December 12,2002,
request for reimbursement, certificate and cost bill submitted by the Vernonia Rural Fire
Protection District for a portion of the operational costs incurred due to the impaction on
the district of natural gas exploration, development, transportation and storage in the Mist
gas fields. The Board has determined that the documentation is adequate and that the
operational costs incurred meet the requirements forwhich the Board originally approved
reimbursement, under ORS 275.275(2), in Order No. 338-94.

The Board hereby requests that you verify the cost bill sought for reimburse-
ment, as required by ORS 275.275(2), and sign and return the attached verification
document.

Thank you.

SICOUNSEL\GAS\IMPACT\2OO2VERNONIA\DEC 02 TREASURER MEM.WPd



EXHIBIT C

COLUMBIA COU]VTY

Office of the Treasurer
Paulette Kuiper

Second Floor, Courthouse
St. Helens, Oregon 97051

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(2Xb), I have reviewed the attached December 12,2002,
request for reimbursement, certificate and cost bill submitted by the Vernonia Rural Fire
Protection District and hereby verify that, to the best of my knowledge, they are for a
portion of the operationalcosts incurred due to the impaction on the district of naturalgas
exploration, development, transportation and storage in the Mist gas fields. The Board of
County Commissioners has determined these costs to be reimbursable under ORS
275.275(2Xb) and for which distribution has been authorized in Order No. 338-94 and
Order No. 109 - 2002.

Dated tnis l3 day of December,2002.

COLUMBIA COUNW TREASURER

t

ette Kuiper,

S:\COUNSEL\GAS\MPACT\2OO2VERNON lA\DEC 02 VERI FY.wpd


